

## Annex 1. Detailed current and capital accounts data

(EUR billions, unless otherwise indicated; transactions)

	Current account															Capital account		
	Total			Goods			Services			Primary Income			Secondary Income					
	Credit	Debit	Balance	Credit	Debit	Balance	Credit	Debit	Balance	Credit	Debit	Balance	Credit	Debit	Balance	Credit	Debit	Balance
<b>2020</b>	3,914.1	3,704.3	209.8	2,102.4	1,760.2	342.1	935.0	937.4	-2.4	749.0	719.0	30.0	127.7	287.6	-159.9	58.3	56.3	2.0
<b>2021</b>	4,569.3	4,242.6	326.7	2,430.1	2,139.1	291.0	1,089.7	979.2	110.4	890.5	798.3	92.2	159.0	326.0	-167.0	131.6	83.8	47.8
<b>2022</b>	5,469.6	5,467.8	1.7	2,872.4	2,918.2	-45.8	1,335.3	1,171.6	163.7	1,089.9	1,032.9	57.0	172.0	345.1	-173.1	230.0	81.9	148.1
<b>2023</b>	5,626.1	5,377.7	248.4	2,816.1	2,559.5	256.6	1,379.4	1,256.3	123.2	1,245.8	1,211.3	34.5	184.8	350.7	-165.9	156.5	116.8	39.7
<b>2023 Q3</b>	1,402.1	1,315.5	86.6	686.3	612.6	73.8	359.7	310.1	49.6	316.3	309.8	6.5	39.8	83.0	-43.2	29.7	18.2	11.5
<b>Q4</b>	1,446.7	1,351.5	95.2	705.9	622.9	83.0	360.4	343.6	16.7	328.2	291.4	36.8	52.3	93.6	-41.3	62.4	41.1	21.3
<b>2024 Q1</b>	1,380.0	1,281.7	98.3	696.3	593.8	102.5	340.5	317.7	22.9	298.8	284.1	14.8	44.4	86.2	-41.8	18.9	31.6	-12.7
<b>Q2</b>	1,511.0	1,410.3	100.7	721.9	623.1	98.9	387.4	327.7	59.7	352.5	373.7	-21.2	49.2	85.9	-36.6	25.4	22.1	3.3
<b>2023 Aug</b>	453.1	426.3	26.8	222.2	199.3	22.9	116.9	102.8	14.1	101.3	97.5	3.8	12.7	26.6	-14.0	9.4	5.6	3.8
<b>Sep</b>	483.2	449.0	34.2	236.8	207.4	29.4	120.8	103.7	17.1	112.1	109.4	2.7	13.5	28.4	-14.9	11.3	5.0	6.3
<b>Oct</b>	471.2	453.4	17.8	237.8	220.3	17.5	115.4	111.5	3.9	102.4	92.9	9.5	15.5	28.6	-13.1	13.9	9.6	4.2
<b>Nov</b>	485.2	448.8	36.4	248.9	214.2	34.7	116.7	110.5	6.2	104.2	95.0	9.2	15.4	29.1	-13.7	11.7	7.6	4.1
<b>Dec</b>	490.3	449.3	41.0	219.1	188.4	30.7	128.2	121.6	6.7	121.5	103.4	18.1	21.4	35.9	-14.5	36.8	23.8	13.0
<b>2024 Jan</b>	447.9	421.5	26.4	222.5	195.1	27.4	114.1	106.6	7.5	96.8	92.5	4.3	14.5	27.2	-12.7	4.3	13.3	-9.0
<b>Feb</b>	452.9	419.8	33.1	232.3	194.6	37.7	110.9	104.2	6.6	95.3	91.7	3.6	14.5	29.4	-14.9	4.2	8.7	-4.5
<b>Mar</b>	479.2	440.4	38.8	241.5	204.2	37.4	115.5	106.8	8.7	106.7	99.9	6.9	15.4	29.5	-14.2	10.5	9.7	0.8
<b>Apr</b>	500.0	460.8	39.2	244.3	214.1	30.2	124.0	107.3	16.7	116.1	111.8	4.3	15.5	27.5	-12.0	6.9	8.7	-1.7
<b>May</b>	496.3	491.0	5.3	240.9	209.2	31.7	126.4	105.3	21.1	112.8	149.1	-36.3	16.3	27.5	-11.2	8.2	7.6	0.5
<b>Jun</b>	514.7	458.5	56.2	236.7	199.8	36.9	137.0	115.1	22.0	123.5	112.8	10.7	17.4	30.8	-13.4	10.3	5.8	4.5
<b>Jul</b>	512.6	463.3	49.3	253.3	213.5	39.8	138.2	113.2	24.9	107.0	109.4	-2.4	14.1	27.2	-13.1	6.4	6.7	-0.3
<b>Aug</b>	466.5	431.2	35.2	219.6	195.5	24.1	131.4	109.7	21.7	102.7	99.4	3.3	12.7	26.6	-13.9	7.1	3.8	3.3
<i>12-month cumulated transactions</i>																		
<b>2023 Aug</b>	5,657.6	5,510.7	146.9	2,896.4	2,747.7	148.7	1,366.7	1,236.1	130.6	1,214.7	1,184.2	30.5	179.8	342.7	-162.9	150.0	111.2	38.7
<b>2024 Aug</b>	5,800.0	5,387.1	413.0	2,833.8	2,456.2	377.6	1,478.7	1,315.6	163.0	1,301.3	1,267.4	33.9	186.3	347.9	-161.6	131.6	110.3	21.2
<i>12-month cumulated transactions as a percentage of GDP</i>																		
<b>2023 Aug</b>	39.7	38.6	1.0	20.3	19.3	1.0	9.6	8.7	0.9	8.5	8.3	0.2	1.3	2.4	-1.1	1.1	0.8	0.3
<b>2024 Aug</b>	39.1	36.3	2.8	19.1	16.5	2.5	10.0	8.9	1.1	8.8	8.5	0.2	1.3	2.3	-1.1	0.9	0.7	0.1
<b>Seasonally adjusted</b>																		
<b>2023 Q3</b>	1,426.3	1,362.7	63.6	705.6	625.1	80.5	346.5	312.7	33.8	330.6	335.2	-4.6	43.6	89.8	-46.2			
<b>Q4</b>	1,409.5	1,329.4	80.0	694.0	620.0	73.9	346.3	314.8	31.5	320.1	302.0	18.1	49.2	92.6	-43.5			
<b>2024 Q1</b>	1,429.2	1,324.9	104.3	704.9	600.5	104.4	368.5	336.4	32.1	309.7	308.5	1.2	46.1	79.5	-33.4			
<b>Q2</b>	1,489.5	1,357.8	131.6	716.8	613.9	102.9	390.7	339.7	51.0	335.3	313.9	21.4	46.6	90.3	-43.7			
<b>2023 Aug</b>	476.0	454.7	21.3	236.0	207.2	28.8	114.6	103.4	11.2	110.6	113.9	-3.3	14.8	30.2	-15.4			
<b>Sep</b>	477.4	457.4	20.0	235.7	206.7	29.1	117.0	106.5	10.5	110.4	114.3	-3.9	14.3	30.0	-15.7			
<b>Oct</b>	463.5	442.6	20.9	225.6	209.6	16.0	111.8	103.5	8.3	109.9	98.9	11.0	16.2	30.5	-14.3			
<b>Nov</b>	472.9	443.6	29.3	233.6	204.9	28.7	117.3	105.7	11.6	105.6	103.1	2.5	16.4	29.9	-13.4			
<b>Dec</b>	473.1	443.3	29.8	234.8	205.6	29.2	117.2	105.6	11.7	104.6	100.0	4.6	16.5	32.2	-15.7			
<b>2024 Jan</b>	472.0	431.2	40.8	234.9	191.6	43.3	120.6	110.8	9.8	101.5	102.5	-1.0	15.1	26.3	-11.3			
<b>Feb</b>	480.8	448.3	32.5	234.0	202.4	31.6	126.4	113.9	12.5	105.0	106.3	-1.3	15.4	25.7	-10.2			
<b>Mar</b>	476.4	445.4	30.9	236.0	206.5	29.5	121.5	111.7	9.8	103.2	99.7	3.5	15.6	27.5	-11.9			
<b>Apr</b>	498.0	454.9	43.1	240.3	205.8	34.5	128.9	112.8	16.1	112.6	106.6	6.0	16.3	29.6	-13.4			
<b>May</b>	493.6	458.7	34.9	237.7	205.0	32.6	129.5	110.4	19.1	112.5	113.9	-1.4	13.9	29.3	-15.4			
<b>Jun</b>	497.8	444.3	53.5	238.8	203.1	35.8	132.4	116.5	15.9	110.2	93.3	16.9	16.4	31.4	-15.0			
<b>Jul</b>	496.8	456.0	40.8	240.5	203.9	36.6	127.1	108.9	18.2	114.0	114.2	-0.3	15.2	28.9	-13.7			
<b>Aug</b>	498.4	467.0	31.5	241.3	209.4	31.9	130.1	111.2	18.9	112.3	116.2	-3.9	14.8	30.1	-15.4			
<i>12-month cumulated transactions</i>																		
<b>2023 Aug</b>	5,642.8	5,504.5	138.3	2,883.1	2,736.4	146.7	1,366.1	1,237.5	128.7	1,213.7	1,184.4	29.3	179.9	346.3	-166.4			
<b>2024 Aug</b>	5,800.7	5,392.6	408.2	2,833.2	2,454.4	378.8	1,479.7	1,317.5	162.1	1,301.8	1,269.2	32.6	186.1	351.5	-165.4			
<i>12-month cumulated transactions as a percentage of GDP</i>																		
<b>2023 Aug</b>	39.6	38.6	1.0	20.2	19.2	1.0	9.6	8.7	0.9	8.5	8.3	0.2	1.3	2.4	-1.2			
<b>2024 Aug</b>	39.2	36.5	2.8	19.2	16.6	2.6	10.0	8.9	1.1	8.8	8.6	0.2	1.3	2.4	-1.1			